J .  CHEM. SOC. DALTON TRANS. 1993 1917
The Chemistry of Monoanionic Carbaborane Ligands.
Synthesis and Structure of Compounds with Carbonyl and
Cycloocta-I ,5-diene Ligands Additionally bound to Metal
Atoms, including a Cationic Carbametallaborane t
Natalia L. Douek and Alan J. Welch"
Department of Chemistry, University of Edinburgh, Edinburgh EH9 3JJ, UK
Reaction of [ (ML,CI),] with TI[9-SMe,-nido-7,8-C,B,H,,1 affords the new compounds [3,3-L2-4-SMe,-

C-H 1.20 A; SMe, was approximated by SH, (S-H 1.42 A)
with the S(1one pair)-S-B(4)-C(l) torsion angle set to 0"
(employing the conventional numbering system 21 for a 4-SH2-
closo-l,2-dicarba-3-metallaborane). Molecular conformations
for compounds 1 and 2 were probed by series of EHMO
calculations on model compounds, with the SMe,C,B,H
ligand as above and Rh-C,B, plane 1.75 A, Rh-CO 1.87, C-O
1.13 A, CO-Rh-CO 88.5" for 1 and Rh-C,B, plane 1.71,
Rh-C(cod) 2.15 A, and cod ligand from crystallographic study
with C,, local symmetry imposed, C-H 1.08 A, for 2. Orbital
exponents and Hii values for all these calculations are listed in
Table 5.
In addition, fully charge-iterated calculations [Hii =
- v.s.i.e(Q), where v.s.i.e(Q) = valence-state ionisation energy
of orbital i when atom has charge Q] using nine v.s.i.e.(Q)
functions for Rh and Pd, two each for B, C and S, and one for H
were carried out on the experimentally determined structures of
compounds 2 and 4+, except that Me was replaced by H (in the
same direction) with S-H 1.42 A, for computational expedience.
All EHMO calculations were performed using a locally
modified version of ICON 8,', employing the modified
Wolfsberg-Helmholtz formula.'
Results and Discussion
Compound 1.-The reaction between [{ Rh(CO),Cl},] and
2 equivalents of T1[9-SMe,-nido-7,8-C,BgH 0] in CH,Cl,
affords compound 1 in moderate yield following purification by
standard chromatographic methods. It is analogous to a known
1920 J. CHEM. soc. DALTON TRANS. 1993
V
Fig. 1 Perspective view of compound 1 (50% probability ellipsoids
except for H atoms). Cage H atoms carry same number as B or C to
which they are bound
b
Fig. 2 Plan view of compound 1 showing the orientation of the
Rh(CO)* unit with respect to the carbaborane ligand
Fig. 3 Definition of the conformation angle a in ML,SMe2C2B9H,,
compounds Table 6 Selected interatomic distances (A) and angles (") in [3,3-
(CO),-4-SMe2-closo-3, 1 ,2-RhC2B9H, ,,I 1
2.22 1 (3)
2.3 37( 3)
2.255(3)
2.263(3)
2.298( 3)
1.857(3)
1.883(4)
1.782(4)
1.799(4)
1.897(3)
1.596(4)
1.723(4)
1.728(4)
1.749(5)
1 .690( 5)
1.700(5)
1.68 l(5)
1.777(4)
1.756(4)
40.88( 1 1)
45.26(10)
166.19( 13)
100.74( 14)
43.34( 1 I )
125.32(13)
122.35(14)
45.37( 10)
140.29( 12)
110.84(14)
47.14(11)
1 .766(4)
1.777(5)
1.779(4)